Acquisition Date, including resetting retained earnings, deferred acquisition costs and accumulated other comprehensive income to zero. As a result of the
transition coinciding with the acquisition by KKR, the transition impact of the adoption was recorded as a change to the present value of future profits
reflected in the value of business acquired insurance intangible asset recognized as part of purchase accounting.

The following table presents the effect of transition adjustments on the value of business acquired assets and liabilities due to the adoption of LDTI.

February 1, 2021

VOBA Negative VOBA

Reinsurance recoverable $ ( 75,708 ) $ —

Liability for future policy benefits 198,416  ( 25,835 )

Market risk benefits 370,087  —

Total transition adjustments $ 492,795  $ ( 25,835 )

28

Table of Contents
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

As a result of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption, KKR adjusted certain previously reported amounts in its consolidated statements of
financial condition, consolidated statements of operations, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, and consolidated statements of cash flows,
as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial condition as of December 31, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Reinsurance recoverable $ 27,919,591  $ ( 1,897,510 ) $ 26,022,081

Insurance intangibles 1,722,681  608,813  2,331,494

Other assets 6,483,187  ( 441,858 ) 6,041,329

Total assets $ 277,077,191  $ ( 1,730,555 ) $ 275,346,636

Policy liabilities 141,223,287  ( 3,442,358 ) 137,780,929

Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 4,600,377  ( 2 ) 4,600,375

Total liabilities $ 223,418,306  $ ( 3,442,360 ) $ 219,975,946

Additional Paid-In Capital 16,190,407  93,650  16,284,057

Retained earnings 6,315,711  385,396  6,701,107

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ( 5,901,701 ) 599,901  ( 5,301,800 )

Noncontrolling interest 35,778,000  632,858  36,410,858

Total equity $ 53,506,820  $ 1,711,805  $ 55,218,625

The cumulative impact of the retrospective application of the LDTI adoption increased net income attributable to shareholders by $ 319.5  million and $
65.9  million for each of the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively ($ 385.4  million cumulatively), and increased other comprehensive
income by $ 589.6  million and $ 10.3  million for each of the periods ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively ($ 599.9  million cumulatively).
These increases were primarily as a result of an increase in discount rates and Global Atlantic’s instrument-specific credit risk during each of the respective
periods.

Consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended June 30,
2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Policy fees $ 325,707  $ ( 6,677 ) $ 319,030

Net policy benefits and claims ( 45,407 ) ( 210,772 ) ( 256,179 )

Amortization of policy acquisition costs 13,204  ( 36,458 ) ( 23,254 )

Insurance expenses 131,065  ( 727 ) 130,338

General, Administrative and Other 170,892  359  171,251

Income tax expense (benefit) ( 153,104 ) 50,593  ( 102,511 )

Net Income (Loss) ( 2,004,410 ) 190,328  ( 1,814,082 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Common Stockholders ( 827,934 ) 93,309  ( 734,625 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.

Per Share of Common Stock – Basic ( 1.22 ) 0.14  ( 1.08 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.

Per Share of Common Stock – Diluted ( 1.22 ) 0.14  ( 1.08 )

_________________

(1) Includes adjustment for market risk benefit gain for the three months ended June 30, 2022 of $( 198.2 ) million.

Consolidated statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Policy fees $ 644,143  $ ( 11,331 ) $ 632,812

Net policy benefits and claims 680,653  ( 423,654 ) 256,999

Amortization of policy acquisition costs 5,471  ( 17,303 ) ( 11,832 )

Insurance expenses 247,808  ( 1,667 ) 246,141

General, Administrative and Other 338,106  769  338,875

Income tax expense (benefit) ( 156,270 ) 90,410  ( 65,860 )

Net Income (Loss) ( 901,808 ) 340,114  ( 561,694 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. Common Stockholders ( 901,704 ) 157,293  ( 744,411 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.

Per Share of Common Stock – Basic ( 1.42 ) 0.25  ( 1.17 )

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc.

Per Share of Common Stock – Diluted ( 1.42 ) 0.25  ( 1.17 )

_________________

(1) Includes adjustment for market risk benefit gain for the six months ended June 30, 2022 of $( 393.9 ) million.

(1)

(1)

29

29

Table of Contents
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended
June 30, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Available-For-Sale Securities and Other $ ( 3,422,234 ) $ ( 142,628 ) $ ( 3,564,862 )

Net effect of changes in discount rates and instrument-specific credit risk on policy

liabilities —  585,352  585,352

Comprehensive Income (Loss) ( 5,546,017 ) 633,052  ( 4,912,965 )

Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. ( 2,580,147 ) 310,356  ( 2,269,791 )

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended
June 30, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Available-For-Sale Securities and Other $ ( 6,761,445 ) $ ( 342,455 ) $ ( 7,103,900 )

Net effect of changes in discount rates and instrument-specific credit risk on policy

liabilities —  1,309,938  1,309,938

Comprehensive Income (Loss) ( 7,804,907 ) 1,307,597  ( 6,497,310 )

Comprehensive Income (Loss) Attributable to KKR & Co. Inc. ( 4,077,090 ) 598,502  ( 3,478,588 )

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the six months ended June 30, 2022 As previously reported Adjustment As revised

Net realized (gains) losses on insurance operations $ 11,246  $ ( 393,909 ) $ ( 382,663 )

Other non-cash amounts 8,949  17,335  26,284

Change in policy liabilities and accruals, net ( 374,241 ) ( 53,052 ) ( 427,293 )

Change in other assets 1,403,016  90,411  1,493,427

Change in accrued expenses and other liabilities ( 2,403,802 ) ( 900 ) ( 2,404,702 )

Troubled debt restructurings and vintage disclosures

In March 2022, the FASB issued new guidance regarding the modification of receivables, which affects their recognition and measurement. The
guidance eliminates the concept of troubled debt restructurings and instead requires all modifications to be analyzed to determine whether they result in a
new receivable or a continuation of an existing receivable. The guidance also makes related updates to the measurement of expected credit losses for
receivables. The new guidance requires additional disclosures for receivable modifications involving borrowers experiencing financial difficulty as well as